Municipality
of -
Anchorage

1988
General Government
Operating Budget

Tom Fink, Mayor



P.0. BOX 196650
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-6650
(907) 343-4431

TOM FINK,
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

January 13, 1988

Dear Residents of Anchorage:

I am transmitting the 1988 General Government Operating Budget as approved by
the Assembly on December 8, 1987.

This budget was based on the key assumption that there would be an approximate
5% average reduction in the total cost of wages and benefits from 1988
contractual levels. If this assumption proves to be invalid then the services
and programs outlined within this budget will have to be reduced.

Since I took office on January 2, 1988 my new administration has been
reviewing existing programs, priorities, and the organizational structure of
the Municipality. As a result of this review I plan to present program and
organizational changes to the public and Assembly within the next several
months.

Additionally, I will be developing programs and policies to facilitate and
encourage economic growth in Anchorage. These initiatives will recognize that
growth must be accomplished by the private sector within a government
framework which will best serve the needs of all our citizens.

Sincerely,
e ol

Tom Fink
Mayor



1938
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OPERATING BUDGET

@

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE



1988
GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATING BUDGET
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

ASSEMBLY

Larry Baker, Chairman
Jim Barnett Fred Dyson Jim Kubitz
Brad Bradley Joe Evans Pat Parnell
Craig Campbell Bill Faulkner John Wood

Heather Flynn

This budget book was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and the
staffs of the municipal agencies whose budgets are included.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET STAFF

Jerry Anderson Dona Lehr Karen Oberg
Jeanne Austin Ralph McCollum Stan Palco
David Cheeney Annalee McConnell Janell Perkins
Neva Harnish Freddy Miller Laurie Prentice
Suzanne Hartrick Greg Moyer Lynn Wegener

Cover design by Janell Perkins



1988 General Government Operating Budget

TABLE OF CLATENTS

BUDGET OVERVIEW

Yy SV =L SN O
Guide to the Operating Budget ....... ... ... o i,
GToSSary OF J@IMS t i vttt ettt ittt ettt aaenaraseneanoeanaanss

DEPARTMENT DETAIL

Assembly/Administration
ASSRMD Y it iy
Office of the Mayor ... ... . ittt it
Municipal AtLorney ...ttt i ittt
Community Planning ....... e i i ciae e

Municipal Manager
Municipal Manager ... ... s
o T 1 o=
Information Systems ... ..ottt it i
Employee Relations .......iiniiiir ittt
PUPrChasing ... i i e e e e
MUS UM oottt it ittt ieea st e e eaa e s
I 5T 1452 OO
Parks and Recreation ... ...
JLIEAF= 1 -3 1 S
PUBTTE WOPKS oot i et e e e e e

Public Safety
Health and Human Services .. ... ...ttt ity
Transportation Inspection ... ... ... i,
S
oo B IR o3 - U A

Miscellaneous
Equal Rights CommissiOn ... .. .oiriinrin ittt
Internal Audit ...ttt it e e et s
Non-Departmental ... ...t it e

1t 3

m-hUONt—'Ci‘JKD(I)"-JU\
bbb pnd e bk Bt ok ek b fd



1988 General Government Operating Budget

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDICES
A Oirect Cost Comparison 1986-1987 ............ . ¢cciervinreennn
B Tax Limitation Caleculation ....... ... o i,
C Direct Cost by Expenditure Type .......... ..o,
D Personne] SUMMATY ..ttt ittt i tnnrrerarerananerreens
£ Personnel Benefit Rate ....... ... .. .. i,
F Overtime Summary by Department ...............c.coivviinn..
G Vacancy Factor Summary by Department ......................
H Travel Summary by Department ........ ... ... iiiiiianenn.
I Capital Outlay Summary by Department ......................
J Debt Service Summary by Department ........................
K Function Cost Comparison by Fund ........... ... ... ......
L Revenue Distribution Summary ... iiiniirnnnn-
M Fund BalanCe SUMMary . ...viinnie i iinttiasinrenneennnns
N Caiculation of Average Mill Levy ...... ... iiiiiinnnnn..
0 Areawide Assessed Valuation Trends ........................
P Explanation of Taxing District Mill Levies ................
Q 1988 Preliminary. Mi11 Levies ... ... i,
R 19781988 Mill Levy Trends ... vt ieiiieinrcanannn
S MilTl Levy Comparison by Fund ........... ... iiiiiiinnnn.
T Spending Limitation ...ttt it

ii



Submitted by: Assemblyman Baker, Barnett
and Wood

Prepared by: Office of Mmicipal Clerk

For Reading: November 24, 1987

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
A0 87-124(s-1) (As amended)

A ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE 1988 GFNFERAL
GOVERMMENT OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

WHERFAS, the Mayor has presented the 1988 General Government
Operating Budget for the Municipality of Anchorage to the Assembly in
accordance with Article XIII of the Municipal Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly reviewed the budgets as presented; and

WHERFAS, on November 17, 1987 and on November 24, 1987 duly ad-
vertised public hearings were held in accordance with Article XIII,
Section 13.04 of the Municipal Charter; and

WHEREAS, the 1988 funds are now readv for appropriation by ordi-
nance, with alterations from the Mayor's budget described in the
attached "Exhibit 1%; Version 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1988 General Government Operating Budget is hereby
adopted for the Municipality of Anchorage.

2. The General Government Operating Budget appropriations by
funds are as follows:

FUND

NO. GENERAL FUNDS AMOUNT
0101 Areawide General $ 64,364,530
0102 City Sexvice Area 1,408,510
0104 Chugiak Fire Service Area 263,720
0105 Glen Alps Service Area 105,970
0106 Girdwood Valley Service Area 356,440
0108 Service Area 35 Non-Assessable Debt Service Area 1,351,640
0111 Birchtree/Elmore Limited Road Service Area 63,110
0112 Campbell Airstrip Limited Road Service Area 25,830
0113 Valli Vue Estates Limited Road Service Area 35,750
0114 Skyranch Estates Limited Road Service Area 13,660
0115 Upper Grover Timited Road Service Area 4,580
0116 Ravenwood Limited Road Service Area 6,620
0117 Mt., Park Estates Limited Road Service Area 13,610
0118 Mt. Park/Robin Hill Limited Road Service Area 24,200
0119 Eagle River/Chugiak/Birchwood Rural Road Service Area 806,120
0131 Anchorage Fire Protection Service Area 22,902,390

iii



A0 87-124(s-1)

Page 2
FUND
NO. GENERAL FUNDS AMOUNT
0141 Anchorage Roads & Drainage Sexvice Area 24,792,320
0142 Talus West Limited Road Service Area 31,470
0143 Upper O'Malley Limited Road Sexvice Area 173,660
0145 Rabbit Creek View/Heights Limited Road Service Area 26,520
0149 South Goldenview Limited Road Service Area 54,190
0151 Anchorage Police Service Area 40,784,740
0161 Anchorage Parks & Recreation Service Area 11,784,440
0162 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks & Recreation Service Area 791,610
0181 Anchorage Building Safety Service Area 1,707,670
Total General Funds $171,893,300
FUND
NO. TAX--SUPPORTED ENTERPRISE FUNDS AMOUNT
0586 Sports Area $ 177,020
Total Tax-Supported Enter. Funds $ 177,020
¥UND
NO. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AMOUNT
0221 Land Trust $ 542,600
Total Special Revenue Funds $ 542,600
FUND
NO. INTEENAL SERVICE FUNDS AMOUNT
0601 Equipment Maintenance $ 180,890
0602 Self Insurance 463,340
Total Internal Service Funds $ 644,230
FUND
NO. SPECTAL, ASSESSMENT FUNDS AMOUNT
0896 Service Area 35 Roads & Drainage Bonded
Indebtedness Retirement Service Area $ 388,410
0897 City Service Area Roads & Drainage Bonded
Indebtedness Retirement Service Area 838,460
0898 Anchorage Roads & Drainage Bonded
Indebtedness Retirement Service Area 2,217,560
Total Assessment Funds $ 3,444,430
- TOTAL OPERATING FUNDS $176,701,580
3. Appropriations by division or office for the operating depart-
ments and/or agencies are hereby established.

iv



RO 87-124(s-1)
Page 3

DEPARTMENT
OR AGENCY
HEAD

Assembly

Mayor

Muni Atty

Comm. Planning

Muni Manager

Finance

Info. Svstems

Fmpl. Relations

Purchasing

Museum

DEPARTMENT/

AGENCY

Assemblv
Clerk
Ombudsman
Budget Analyst

Administration
Off. Mgt/Budget
Off. Intragov Affr

Muni Attorney

Administration

: Plg. Supp. Serv.

Commmunity Dev.
Comp. Planning
Zoning/Platting

Muni Mngr. Admin.
Admin. Services
Heritage Land Bank

Administration
Controller
Treasury

Prop. Assessment
Self Insurance

Info. Systems

Administration
Equal Opportunity
Labor Relations
Off. of Persommel
Off. Resource Dev.

Purchasing Svcs.

Museum

DIVISION
AUTHCRIZED
AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENTAL

TOTAL

$ 519,950
853,960
146,700
163,960

882,600
1,555,050
176,070

1,988,070

123,650
832,740

57,300
662,130
661,000

287,560
1,136,940
399,700

251,180
2,066,830
1,706,780
2,510,310
5,991,200

6,180,540

130,420
198,000
251,360

1,008,470
195,910

894,170

1,184,660

$

"

1,684,570

2,613,720

1,988,070

2,336,820

1,824,200

12,526,300

6,180,540

1,784,160

B94,170

1,184,660



AO 87-124(5-1)
Page 4

DEPARTMENT
OR AGENCY
HEAD

Library

Parks & Rec

Transit

Public Works

Health/Hum. Svcs.

Trans. Inspection

DIVISION
DEPARTMENT/ AUTHORIZED
. DCENCY AMOUNTS
Administration 2,298,020
Public Svcs. 3,097,110
Support Sves. 1,995,800
Administration 130,240
Admin. Support 118,440
Design & Dev. 299,080
Com. Sves. Div. 1,060,020
Recreation 2,795,430
Parks Maint/OPS 2,978,590
Parks Debt Svc. 2,671,700
Contract Mgmt. 879,250
ER/Chugiak Rec. 596,590
Fire Lk. Rec. Ctr. 122,000
Girdwood Pks/Rec. 39,620
Administration 789,970
Operations 5,894,600
Vehicle Maint. 1,973,610
Non-Vehicle Maint. 86,000
Administration 409,390
Admin., Support 200,300
Engineering 4,675,070
Street Maint. 12,946,300
Blg. Safe. Enfor. 3,585,680
Maint. Support 16,405,480
Debt Service 14,004,770
Administration 527,670
Mgt. Supp. Sves. 4,055,140
Social Sves. 639,800
Comty. Health Sves. 1,086,060
Fnv. Services 2,651,220
AHS Debt Service 1,294,270
Trans. Inspect. 152,870

vi

DEPARTMENTAL,
TOTAL

$ 7,390,930

$ 11,690,960

$ 8,744,180

$ 52,227,000

$ 10,254,160

$ 152,870



AQ 87-124(S~1)

Page 5
DEPARTMENT DIVISION
OR AGENCY DEPARTMENT/ AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENTAL
HEAD AGENCY AMOUNTS TOTAL
Fire $ 25,908,060
Administration 1,319,240
Support Sves. 1,419,520
EMS 3,451,940
Off. Emergency Mgt. 158,880
Fire/Rescue Oper. 18,361,620
Fire Prevention 898,830
Fire Trng. Ctr. 298,030
Police $ 35,580,120
Administration 804,930
Resource Mgt. 4,045,330
staff Services 1,555,180
Technical Sves. 3,669,760
Uniform. Fld. Sve. 18,722,010
Invest. Services 6,782,910
Equal Rights Com. 3 395,130
Equal Rights Com. 395,130
Internal Audit $ 339,050
Internal Audit 339,050
Misc. 4,612,100
Areawide Contrib. 331,500
TOTAL $190,643,270

4. Bppropriation of funds for Debt Service on Retirement Certifi-
cate of Participations: The amount of $6,185,515 is appropriated as a
pass-through from lease revenues for the purpose of paying rent and debt
expenses per AQ 85-176 for Police/Fire Retirement and PERS.

5. In adopting and appropriating funds for the 1988 General
Government Operating Budget for the Municipality of Anchorage, it is the
intent of the Assembly that:

a. The Agenda Control function shall be transferred to the
Clerk's Office, Assembly Department.

b. The Payroll Supervisor position shall be re-established
in the Finance Department.

vii



A0 87-124(S-1)
Page 6

£.

The appropriation for the Egan Civic and Convention
Center shall be transferred frrm the Department of Parks
and Recreation to Areawide Contributicons in the Non-De-
parumtal Budget for the Anchorage Convention and
Visitors Bureau and, effective Janwary 1, 1988, the Egan
Civic and Convention Center shall be operated by the
Anchorage Convention and Visitors Bumau.

The Public Works Department, Building Safetv Enforcement
Divigion, shall retain the Real Estates Services Unit,
with no fewer than two additional full-time represented
positions and one additional executive-level emplovee
beyond the CY 1988 budget: proposed.

The Purchasing Department shall present to the Assembly
for its consideration no later than March 1, 1988, an
ordinance providing for a local bidder's preference to
enmmc:.palpmcurmntmrdsaredi:ectedtothe
maximm extent practicable to local businesses.

The Finance Department shall present to the Assembly for
its consideration no later than March 1, 1988, an oxdi-
nance providing for alternative mchanm(s) for allocat~

ing property taxes or service assessments against mmici-
pal utilities (ccmnonlv referred to as "MUSA payments”)
that will both minimize the growing size of such payments
and equate such assessments to property tax payments made
bv privately owned utilities in the Anchorage area.

6. This ordinance shall take effect Januaryv 1, 1988.

-
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this £ - day of

Lippayless

» 1987,

aﬁé{myyav/

L)év/,(/fz Z %’fl/ﬁ'fﬁn

Mmlc:.pa}f /Clerk

Exhibit 1, Version 3, was amended on December 8, 1987.

(disk: Barnett?/work)

viii



X1

PROPOSED BB BUBGET - ASSENBLY

DECENBER 4, 1987 - version 3 (as amended)

DEPARTRENT PIVISION BAYGRS 68 BUDGET PROPOSAL PROPOSED REVIGION-€1) @ PGSETIONS RATEONALE/LEGISLATIVE INTENT L}
Assenbly 1,276,456
Asseably 430¢,15¢ 24,4040 -1 Transfar budge$ analyst to new acch (#S4.4K), ANC/MLC dues (§38.8K1, transfer ¢ for abty (#40K1.
{410,500) Elininate Assesbly travel
Cimk $4620,5600 229,360 2 Funding for suppart of cosmunity councils ($104,90) and radutad Jevel of agenda control (4110K),
Oabudsaan 41,760 cosputar and peripharals 422,33
Budget dnalyst 0 $1b3,960 3 Lreate 3 parsen raswarchianalysis office (LIL
Rayer 82,830,450
Admnisteation 41,080,530 {450,500} -4 Rank 5, cosa, delete IFT
(457,430} Rask 11, Arts, reduce bo $250K
D1, mgt/iudget 81,467,710 {44} 100} -} flank 10, OMD reduce bine by 1 FT
Git. Intrgev Affrs  4292,210 {#ii, 3200 0 Ranks ¥ L 33, lodbying, contractual
Nug) ALty 12,092,100
Runt. Attorney $2,037,100 {845,7301 -1 Rank &, reduce lina by | FT
Losaunity Plng $2,470,240
Admimisiration $i33,290 1§35,850) -1 Rink 20, slisinaie ping tech.
Ping Support Svcs  $822,1%0
Consuniby Dev. 1,650 1564,300) -1 Rask §3, cossunily developaank, reduce by | T
Cospreniensive Plag  #742,610
Zoning/Flatting $40,300 {430,011 d Rank 26 L 27, zening b platting suppurt, delate lines.
Muni Namiger $2,034,050
Bual Mngr Adeln 298,560 {435,890 -4 Rank &, reduce IFT ireprographics)
Adusn Services $1,33,4% 18540,340) -2 fank 3, move agenda conbrol o Clerk's office (L1} and Rank 7, raduce supplies b olber svcs by 201 (330,000
Heritege Land Bank  $403,000 {#160,3100 -1 Rank 2, hold HELD support staff 3 1967 lavel, raduce other services $i002
Finance 2,519,459
Rdninisiralion $343,000
Contra)fer §2,008, 480 $62,200 } Add back payrodl supervisor pasitien (L)
Fraasury §1, 688,230 i$2%,480) heneric reduction
Prep. Rssesasent 32,490,310 (439,410} Beraric raduction
Self Insurance 43,951,200 420,000 ] Mg cosputarized property analysis
info, Systeas 6,210,720
[afe Systess 46,210,720 {424, 8803 Transfer Vo Parks b Rec for ARCA
Enpl Relations $1,915,9%
Aduinisiration $130,480
Equal Opportunity  $235,470 437,676} -1 Rank 22, consolidate funckion, delete IFT
Labor Relations $231,340
. Off. of Persannel 91,088,160 N
Gff. Resource Dav. 4287,360 £§91,470) -} Rank 18, resource developaent, delete line
Purchasing 544,170
Purchasing Svcs $44,10 1450,0004 -1 Rink 1, deteis IFT



DEPARTRENT bIYISION MAYORS B9 BUBGET PROFOSAL PROPOSED REVISION-{1) & POSITIONS RATIOMALE/LEGISLATIVE INTENT {LE)
Ruseun $1, 514,660
fuseus e 560 $70,060 f0d for additisnal revesues gemarited
Librafy 41,253,410
hdssmistration +2,298, 940 450,000 Add for additional revenues generated
Public Svcs $3,008,470 £$4],880) -1 Ranks 45 L 5%, telephore reference and bush library services - delete
Support Sves +1, 945,800
Parks & Rec 2,205,260
Admnistration $130,240 425,880 4RCA funding add
Adain Support $118,440 13294,810) Transfer Eqan Center to Non-Dept per AOET-124 (§-1) para 3¢
Besign b Dav, $299,080
Canty Services Div #1,060,020 0 Rak 22, fartlett L Chogiak Pools, equate fees with other pools {add revenue of $43,460)
Recreation $2,772,760 {#57,330) -1 fank 45, sporly facilities, cut by #10.4k; Rank &7 -~ deleie
Parks #aant/OPS 43,043,380
Parks Dedt S 2,611,700 ’
Contract Managat 3,351,180 {$200,0001 0 Rank 43 reduce subsidy for Egan Center $200X (LI - ACVB operales Egan fenter, subsidy to § in B years)
£R/Chugiak Rec $594,5%0 (4550, 000 -2 Rank §, horticulture, reduce by $150,000K
Fire Lake Rec Cir  #122,000 ] Rank 24, Fairview Rec Center, increase user support {Add revenuss of #24,000)
Birdwood Parks/Mec  $39,820 $40,000 o Fund Ntn. View Rec Center
Transat i, 744, (80
#dnimistration $78%,900
Qparations 3,894,500 (131,030} -2 fank 1), Sunday bus svc - dulete
Vehicle Maint $1,573, 410
Hon-Yehicle Kaint $84, 000
Public Horks ¥5i,984,880
Adainistration $417,79¢ $119,000 2 fdd twe FT to real astate services unit per ADE7-124 (S-1) para
Ada1n Support §200,300
Engineering 4,703,000 (418,300} - fank 3, delste 2 T
Street Maint $12,830, %50
Bidg Safety Enforc 3,410,380 §73,080 i Add property facilily aaniger
Haink Support 416,572,820 419,800} Rank 83, Autosate land use records, delete
Bebt service $13,841,630
Health/iusan Svcs ) $16,453,9%
Administration 41,830,346 1$100,060} Beneric reduction
¥gt Support Sves 94,182,340 1$129,000) Generic reduction
Secial Svis $439,800
Canty Health Sves 3,085,080
Env, Services 42,715,450 {462,730 Generic reduction
Trans, Inspection 157,070
Trans, Inspect. $157,070
Fire $25,33%, 710
Adasnistration 44,321,639
Suppert Svcs $1,479,529 {471,920} generic reduction
£XS $3,454,9¢
Dffc Esergency Mgt  §157,77% ($61,770) Generic reduction
Fire/kescue Oper. $1B,514,020 18150,000} Beneric reduction
Fire Srevention  #1,968,119 {$148,360) Geaeric reduction

Fi.’ Cir $320, 110



DEPARTRENT DEVISION HAYORS 85 BUDGET PROPOSAL

,,,,,,,,,,

PROPOSED REVISION-(1)

§ POSETIONS RATHONALE/LEGISLATIVE INTENY (LD}

............

Police
Administration $804, 930
fesource Mgt 4,045,330
Staff Services $1,333,180
Technical Sves 3,609, Tho
niforaed Fld Svc $18,429,500
Investigation Svc 86,782,910

Equal Rights Los
Equal Rights Cos 405,850

Internal Audif
[nternal Audit $343,650

Kon-depi.

Miscellaneous $4,453,290
Areawide Contrid, 933,300

10T

$35, 487,210

403,840

$343,850

4,784,790

$191,515,510

1$689,8001
1452,090)

{410,730

$298,810
1550, 0001
15150, 0001

181,912,230

Gereric reduction
Beneric reduction

Rank §, hearing exaainer fees at 87 level, rank &, delete comaissioner stipends.

Egan fenter subsidy to ACVE

Rank 3, reduce contingency %o zerc

Rank & PAC

tit 30K of ALVE grant to E.R. C of C for kourise prosotion

NOTE {11 - Revisions not necessarily properly aligned with divisions 1n left coluans



Submitted by: <Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management and

) Budget
APPROVED For Reading:  October 13, 1987

Date: L~ 1D -8

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR No. 87-261

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A COMMENTARY TO THE 1988 APPROVED GENERAL
GOVERNMENT OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, AC 84-208(S-A), as amended, provides guidance concerning
the implementation of the charter tax limitation; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance requires a determination of the Assembly
specifying those transition programs and projects which are exclusions to the
tax limitation prior to and through the first full year of operation, and
provides that such determination be indicated by a budget commentary which is
implemented via the approved budget; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved AR 85-17 on January 29, 1985
excluding from tax limitation criteria the operation and maintenance costs of
the Anchorage Museum of History and Art and the Z. J. Loussac Public Library
as part of the 1985 budget process; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved AR 85-229 on October 29, 1985
excluding from tax limitation criteria the operations and maintenance costs of
the Police Headquarters as part of the 1986 budget process;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly of Anchorage resolves:

Section 1. That the tax-supported portion of the cperations and
maintenance costs of the Anchorage Performing Arts Center are an exclusion to
the tax limitation criteria as outlined in AC 84-208(S-A) and Charter 14.03
prior to and through the first full year of operation.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon
passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly, this _ ‘Ot"  day of

November 1987. —
’ Jﬁé;// 12//2;/:1,¢//

¥
@#fairman

88ob/n/arl

xii





